

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL

**WP(C) No. 389 of 2024**

M/S Curtain World

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

*With*

**MC(WP(C)) No. 341 of 2024**

***... Petitioner***

***... Respondents***

**B E F O R E**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

**O R D E R**

**07-06-2024**

Heard Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned senior counsel assisted by Ms. Jenita, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Issue notice in both the writ petition as well as the application, returnable by 13-06-2024.

Mr. Th. Vashum, learned GA entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 1, Mr. Nikhil, learned counsel assisting Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 2 and 3 and Mr. Ch. Ngongo, learned senior counsel entered appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent No. 4, hence no formal notice is called for.

It has been submitted by Mr. Y. Nirmolchand, learned senior counsel that as the matter herein is serious and involves public importance, he will file counter affidavit on or before 10-06-2024 with advance copy to the counsel appearing for the petitioner and that the matter be heard and finally disposed of on the next returnable date.

As prayed for, list these cases again on 13-06-2024 for further consideration. In the meantime, the respondents are directed not to take any coercive action against the petitioner till the next date of hearing.

**JUDGE**

*Devananda*