

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 389 of 2024 with
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 341 of 2024**

M/s Curtain World

.... Petitioner

- Versus -

State of Manipur and 3 Ors.

.... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

28.11.2025

[1] Mr. Y. Ashang, learned GA for the State respondents submits that the matter is between the petitioner and the Imphal Municipal Corporation (IMC), the State Govt. is only a proforma party in these cases.

[2] Mr. U. Augusta, learned counsel for the IMC prays for 2(two) week's time for filing counter affidavit.

[3] Mr. N. Ibotombi, learned sr. counsel assisted by Ms. Y. Jinita, learned counsel for the petitioner has no objection.

[4] List these cases on 14.01.2026.

[5] Earlier interim order is extended till the next date.

JUDGE